Total recurring expenses 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965
 Total costs 84,840 8,965 8,440 8,965 8,440 8,965

II Benefits

a) Sale of animals
 Sale of adult Buck 0 0 1000 0 1000 0
 Sale of adult Doe 0 6000 5000 6000 5000 6000
 Sale of bucklings 0 21000 21000 42000 21000 42000
 Sale of doelings 0 36000 18000 36000 18000 36000

b) Value of Closing Stock   97500

d)
Scrap value of shed and
equip.

   8362

 Total benefits 0 63000 45000 84000 45000 189862
 NET BNEFITS -84,840 54,035 36,560 75,035 36,560 180,897
 PV of cost at 15% (₹) 99,300
 PV of benefits at 15% (₹) 229,708

V NPW at 15% (₹) 130,408

V BCR 2.31:1

VII IRR 63%

15. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been attempted for the goat rearing investment by assuming 5% increase in
cost and 5% decrease in benefits. NPV, BCR and IRR have been worked out and details are given below.
It may be observed that even with 5% increase in cost and 5% decrease in benefit the investment is viable.

   Amt. (₹)

Particulars  Years

   I  II  III  IV  V  VI

Total cost (5% increase) 89082 9413 8862 9413 8862 9413

Total Benefit (5% decrease) 0 59850 42750 79800 42750 180369

Net benefit -89082 50437 33888 70387 33888 170956

PV of cost at 15% (₹) 104,265

PV of benefits at 15% (₹) 218,223

NPW at 15% (₹) 113,958

BCR 2.09:1

IRR 56%

ADS 2018-23
Jhabua (MP)

16

16. Repayment Period
The loan will be repaid in 6 years with initial one year is grace period, as under.

Bank loan: ₹ 68,000
Interest: 12% p.a.   Amt. (₹)

Years Income Expenses
Gross

surplus
Loan

balance
Interest

Repayment Net
surplus Interest Principal

I 0 0 0 68000 8160 0 0 0

II 63000 8965 54035 76160 9139 9139 15000 29896

III 45000 8440 36560 61160 7339 7339 5000 24221

IV 84000 8965 75035 56160 6739 6739 20000 48296

V 45000 8440 36560 36160 4339 4339 20000 12221

VI 189862 8965 180897 16160 1939 1939 16160 162798

17. Implementation and Monitoring
17.1. Implementation
The project will be implemented in close collaboration with the banks and SRLM will also be roped in in
identifying prospective entrepreneurs. The following strategies will be initiated for achieving the set
objectives:
 Providing training and entrepreneurial support to the interested beneficiaries as may be identified

by the Dept. and SRLM.
 Arranging exposure visits to the units of progressive animal rearers.
 Providing credit support to the identified beneficiaries and graded SHGs members.
 Facilitating backward linkage support measures and exploring the scope of convergence with various